Civil and Environmental Engineering
Vol. 16, Issue 2, 219-228, DOI: 10.2478/cee-2020-0021
FINITE ELEMENT ANALYSIS OF DOUBLE-BOLT
SHEAR-OUT FRACTURE FAILURE
Adewole Kazeem KAYODE1,*, Leopold MBEREYAHO1
1 Department of Civil, Environmental and Geomatics Engineering, University of Rwanda, Rwanda.
* corresponding author: kkadewole@yahoo.com.
1 Introduction

the published work coauthored by the first author (see [21]) which were obtained through the
phenomenological curve fitting process. The details of the phenomenological curve fitting process,
which involved the FE tensile testing of the Q550D and Q690D steel grades tension coupons
validated with the tension test results in the experimental work of [20] are not presented in this work
for brevity. The details of the phenomenological curve fitting process are available in the several
published works co-authored by the first author (see [16-18]).
Table 1: Connection geometrical properties.
Steel grade Connection configuration
designation
End distance
(mm)
Edge distance
(mm)
Pitch
(mm)
550 TH-12-15-24-550 12 15 24
550 TH-12-15-27-550 12 15 27
550 TH-12-15-30-550 12 15 30
550 TH-15-20-30-550 15 20 30
550 TH-15-20-35-550 15 20 35
550 TH-15-20-40-550 15 20 40
690 TH-12-15-24-690 12 15 24
690 TH-12-15-27-690 12 15 27
690 TH-12-15-30-690 12 15 30
690 TH-15-20-30-690 15 20 30
690 TH-15-20-35-690 15 20 35
690 TH-15-20-40-690 15 20 40
The general contact (explicit) algorithm with the tangential behaviour, penalty frictional
interaction, and a coefficient of friction of 0.15 (a value between the 0.0 and 0.3 employed in the
published literature) were employed to model the contact between the steel sheet models and the
bolts. The simulation of the connection fracture test was conducted by pulling the bottom end of the